

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLP.35/2013

Appellant : Md. Moynul Hoque Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, Baguan Samabai Samity Ltd.

Baguan, Goalpara

Date of hearing : 21.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

21.04.2016

The RTI petitioner Md. Moynul Hoque Chudhury is absent but he has submitted a prayer stating that he will not be able to attend the hearing today and will accept the decision of the Commission.

The Public Authority is represented by Md. Abdul Sattar, Secretary, Baguan S.S. Ltd along with Abul Hussain, Asstt. Secretary.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that the petitioner had submitted a petition on 08.01.2015 regarding non-compliance of the Commission's order dated 09.01.2014. He was denied the information of point no. 1 of his RTI application dated 20.03.2013.

The Public Authority in the written statement submitted today has intimated that the society had not maintaineed ledger book since the beginning and as such it was not possible to give the information on ledger book w.e.f. July' 2009. It also appears that all other information relating to cash book, proceedings of Annual General Meeting and Executive Meeting along with details of distribution of PDS items like rice, sugar, S.K. oil etc. w.e.f. from July' 2009 to the date of receipt of the RTI application had been furnished.

Since no ledger book had been maintained from inception, the Commissioner & Secretary, Co-operation Department may look into the matter and take necessary action as per Rules. However, since all other information had already been furnished and the Public Authority has also stated that they have started maintaining the ledger book w.e.f. the financial year 2014-15, the Second Appeal Petition dated 17.08.2013 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.35/2013/ -A

Dtd. 21.04.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Baguan Samabai Samity Ltd, Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783129 for information.
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary, Co-operation Department, Govt. of Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Moynul Hoque Choudhury, Vill- Monipara, PO- Bashbari, Dist- Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783129 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission